AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1% day of April, 2010
BETWEEN:

NORTH EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
TIMMINS AND DISTRICT HOSPITAL (the “Hospital")
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a two year
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS the |.HIN and the Hospital have since amendead the H-SAA to extend
the term for an additional year ending March 31, 2011;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in

this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as
set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Schedules.

(a) Schedule B1 shall be deleted and replaced with the Schedule B2
attached to this Agreemant.

(b) Schedule C1 shall be deleted and replaced with the Schedule C2
attached to this agreement.

(c) Schedule D1 shall be deleted and replaced with the Schedule D2
attached to this agreement.

{d) Schedule E1 shall be deleted and replaced with the Schedule E2
attached to this agreement.

(e) Schedule F1 shall be deleted and repiaced with the Schedule F2 attached
to this agreement.



(f) Schedule G1 shall be deleted and replaced with the Schedule G2
attached to this agreement.

(9) Schedule H1 shall be deleted and replaced with the Schedule H2
attached to this agreement.

3.0 Effective Date. The Parties agree that the amendments set out in Article 2 shall
take effect as of April 1, 2010. All other terms of the H-SAA and the schedules
appended to the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0  Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with Schedules B2, C2, D2, E2, F2,
G2 and H2, constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to

the subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or
written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

NORTH EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

i
&, ~.,§m\«\w < s\r o\

Peter Vaudry Date
Interim Chair

i{b 9 ( 201/

\/Louise Paquette Date
Chief Executive Officer

Page 2 of 12



TIMMINS AND DISTRICT HOSPITAL

By: ‘
<M"’\ /\/@dém/i;é& 572010

Allan Kean / Date
Board Chair
And by:
/\) /\,ZLQZ-Hﬁ /I/W { 20/0
Walker Date

Presadent and Chief Executive Officer

Page 3of 12



Schedule B-2 |
Performance Obligations for 10/11

—_— S
—~o

2.1

w
-0

4.1

5.0
5.1

6.0
6.1

7.0
7.1

PERFORMANCE CORRIDORS FOR SERVICE VOLUMES AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
The provisions of Article 1 of Schedule B apply in fiscal year 10/11 with all references to
Schedule D being read as referring to Schedule D-1.

PERFORMANCE CORRIDORS FOR PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

The provisions of Article 2 of Schedule B apply in fiscal year 10/11 subject to the
following amendments:

(a) sub articles 2.2, 2.3 and 2.6 shall be deleted,; and

(b) all references to Schedule D shall be read as referring to Schedule D-2.

PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO NURSING ENHANCEMENT/CONVERSION
The provisions of Article 3 of Schedule B apply in fiscal year 10/11with all references to
Schedule D being read as referring to Schedule D-2.

PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO CRITICAL CARE
The provisions of Article 4 of Scheduie B apply in fiscal year 10/11 subject to the

following amendments:
(a) references to “2008/09" and “2009/10" shall be read as referring to “2010/11".
(b) all references to Schedule E shall be read as referring to Schedule E-2.

PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO POST CONSTRUCTION OPERATING PLAN

FUNDING AND VOLUME
The provisions of Article 5 of Schedule B apply in fiscal year 10/11, subject {o the

following amendments:

(a) references to Schedule F shall be read as referring to Schedule F-2,
{b) references to “2008/09 and 09/10” shall be read as referring to 2010/11.

PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TC PROTECTED SERVICES
The Performance Obligations set out in Article 6 of Schedule B apply in fiscal year
10/11, subject to the following amendments:

(a) All references to Schedule D or Schedule G shall be read as referring to

Schedules D-2 and G-2 respectively; and
(b) Ali references to “2008/09 and 09/10” shall be read as referring to “2010/11"

PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS WITH RESPECT TO WAIT TIME SERVICES
The Performance Obligations set out in Article 7 of Schedule B apply to fiscal year 10/11

Page 4 of 12



8.0
8.1

8.2

8.3

with all references to Schedules A, G, or H being read as referring to Schedules A-2, G-2
or H-2 respectively.

REPORTING OBLIGATIONS
The reporting obligations set out in Article 8 of Schedule B apply to fiscal year 10/11.

The following reporting obligations are added to Article 8 of Schedule B:

(a) French Language Services. If the Hospital is required to provide services to
the public in French under the provisions of the French Language Services Act,
the Hospital will be required to submit a French language implementation report
to the LLHIN. If the Hospital is not required to provide services to the public in
French under the provisions of the French Language Service Act, it will be
required to provide a report to the LHIN that outlines how the Hospital addresses
the needs of its local Francophone community.”

(b) French Language Services

The Hospital will continue to ensure equity of access to and accessibility of
Hospital programs/services in French for the Francophone population. Based on
the information provided by the Hospital in the integrated French Language
Services Report (2007/08), the base line FLS equity index for the Hospital is
0.4065. The goal of the Hospital is to improve access and accessibility of
Hospital programs/services in French for the Francophone population by 10% by
March 31, 2011. The targeted FLS equity index for 2010/11 remains at 0.4471.

The LHIN will review the Hospital's progress towards achieving its target in
March 2011. The LHIN will advise the Hospital of the FLS reporting process in
advance of the review. The review process will be assisted by the Northern
Office of French language Health Services.

Board Policy - Commitment to Integration

The Hospital Board agrees to adopt a "Commitment to Integration” policy, as
outlined in the "North East Local Health integration Network INTEGRATION

STRATEGY" document, by September 30, 2010 if such a policy has not yet

been adopted.

L. HIN SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS

Except where specifically limited to a given year, the obligations set out in Article 9 of
Schedule B apply to fiscal 10/11. Without fimiting the foregoing, waivers or
conditional waivers for 08/09 and 09/10 do not apply to 10/11.

The following provisions are added to Article 9 of Schedule B

9.2

GRANTING A CONDITIONAL WAIVER UNDER THE H-SAA EXTENSION 2010/11:

NO WORKING CAPITAL

(a)  The Hospital has advised the LHIN that it anticipates incurring a deficit of no more
than $2,782,669 at March 31, 2011 (the “Deficit Amount’). If the Hospital
anticipates exceeding their projected deficit of $2,782,669, they will advise the
NE LHIN on the mitigating circumstances.

Page 5 of 12



b}  Subject to (a) the LHIN will waive the requirements of 6.1.3 (a) from April 1, 2010
to March 31, 2011 inclusive provided that;

(i)

(i)
(i)
(iv})

(v)
(vi)

the Hospital agrees to work with the NE LHIN towards the development of
a HIP that will assist TDH in achieving a balanced operating position for
the next

H-SAA period (2011/13);

the HIP will include at a minimum, an updated community profile, review
of referral patterns and the role of a hub hospital;

the hospital agrees to share with the NE LHIN the outcome of their
strategic planning session taking place October 29 and 30", 2010;

in the event that a service or program elimination is necessary, the
hospital will consult with other directly affected hub hospitals and
community partners;

the HIP is acceptable to the LHIN;

the Hospital implements the HIP as directed by the LHIN

PageBof12



e Eart

of $308,000

e A

$042.000

i

$575,100

5113100

%

TR

i

B

s

S

S

Ve

A

5

T

s

$220,500

$€01,600

574,000

$42,600

$1,022,200

504,702,060

Allocalions not provided In this schedute for 2010/11, will bo providod to hospitals in subsequent planning cyales. Hospitals sheuld

assumo, fof planning purpoeses, funding for similar volumes for Priorily Sorvicas in cul-yoars,

Page 7 of 12



Global Volumes

spital ETIMMINS & District General

Performance Indicators

Hospital [TIMMINS & District General |

.

S

it

R

Al




2} 40 6 9fied

WsweaBy 8y} JO £°C UoHoas Ag pejeidiualuos Lojeoo)e Jeak-uj feuolippe ue 8q pinom Buipuny sty “1g 40 g sipayds
Ul J1O ]S BSIMIBYIO0 JOU SUOIPUOD [Buonippe Aug pue stebie) asey) apnjoul o) Justuaauby ay] jo £°G1 UOODS Jopun spew eq [im Juslupuswe ue ‘pajenobou a3u0

yuBjq yo] Ajjeuonusiul ussq sey Uoljoss Sy |

{eIBUSD) LS B mz_gs__»_ [eyidsoH

Buibun4 ajeq jesilly




ZLlo gl 8Beg

JuBLBaIBY B JO £'G LUON0aS AG PajejdiaILos LOBoo)E Jeaf-u] [eUOIPPE UE 8q PINoM Bulpuny si] “L& 0 g SINPaYOS U No 198
SSIMIBLJO JOU SUCIIPUOD [euOppE AU pue Sjabiie] esay] spnoul 0} Justeaiby sy} JO £'GL U0RISS JopUn spew aq [jiM (1" 14 Yog) Wusipuswe ue ‘pajejobsu aoUQ

SUBIQ 8] Ajjeuonusiul ussq SeYy Uoloses Siy |

[ei8Us9 RIS % SNINNLL|  [e)idsSOH

swinjoA pue Buipund ueld Bunesad UoPONIISUC)-1SOd




Protected Services

Hospital [TiMMINS & Distriot General

i

3 B :\.-,'_ L
i ﬁ A 3

T
R

=5

7

b

TS

T

ver) included as part of organ transplantation funding. Hospitals are

* Organ Transplantation - Funding for living donation (kidney & i
funded retrospectively for deceased donor managemant activity,

reported and validated by the Trillilum Gift of Life Network.

Note: Additional accouniabilities assigned in Schedule B, B1

Funding and volumes for these services shol

uld be planned for hased on 2009/10 approved allocations. Amendments, pursuant 10

section 5.2 of this Agreement, may be made during the guarterly submission process.




Z1 40 71 vbeg

SILL "8 ‘g SINDRUS Ui N0 189S SSMIBLE0 10U SUOBIPUGK [RUOPPE Aue pue siabiel 958y} 8pn|oul o} JuawaaBy aU JO £7g1L UORDSS [Bpun Spew aq ||IM Jualupu

LA

JuswWealby au Jo €

g uonas Aq pale|diwalucs LoGEDo[E JBaA-Ll [EUORIDDE UR 3G PnoMm Buipuny
awe Ue ‘pejenobisu a0uQ) .

AJuO 90USELS] B SE 18 SSWN|OA PRPUNZ 01/800Z 2Ul «

.m.vm%v wu.g
%me .

=
S
e

=

3
o

A

leseues 101sId ¥ SNIWLL] [ejidsoH

SEDIAIDS DWW HEAA




